CORPORATION BUSINESS TAX ACT
1. "Gross income" for purposes of this subsection and
N.J.A.C. 18:7-5.2(a) 7iii means the result of adding the
income amounts for gross receipts, or sales, dividends,
interest, gross rents, gross royalties, capital gain, net
income, net gain or loss from line 14(a), PartII, Federal
Form 4797 and other income as adjusted for interest on
Federal, state, municipal and other obligations not included
in line 5 above and the dividend exclusion;
2. Gross income arrived at (f)l above is the denomi-
nator;
3. The gross income included in (±)2 above resulting
from the activities set forth in (a)l through (a)7 above is
the numerator; and
4. If the resulting percentage of (f)2 and 3 above is 75
percent or more, such corporation is a financial business
corporation.
(g) A corporation that qualifies as a financial business
corporation must file a Corporation Business Tax Return for
Banking and Financial Corporations, Form BFC-1 and
complete Schedule L apportioning the financial business
conducted in New Jersey consistent with N.J.S.A. 54:lOA-38
(Section 38 ofthe Corporation 13usiness Tax Act).
Repealed by R.1979 d.45, effective February 6, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 40(d), 11 N.J.R. 150(b).
Formerly entitled "Motion to report as investment company".
New Rule R.1987 d.335, effectiveAugust17, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 712(a), 19 N.J.R. l568(b).
Amended by R.1993 d.364, effective July 19, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 184l(a), 25 N.J.R. 3239(a).
18:7-1.17 Application of the tax to licensees under the
Casino Control Act; casino business
consolidated return

~00
1000
200 -0~
-0- -0~
1200.
-0-
200
-0-
200
I
(200)
i
I
See: 35 N.J.R. 1573(a). 1 I New Rule,.R.1985 d.453, effective September 3, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 90l(a), 17 N.J.R. 2145(a).
Special amendment, R.2003. d.135, effective February 27, 2003 (to
expire August 26, 2003).
Added (c)3. I
Adopted concurrent amenpment, R.2003 d.370, effective tugust 22,
2003. , \

branches of the taxpayers or with other interna-
tional banking facilities; or
(C) Entering into foreign exchange or hedging
transactions relating to any transactions under
(a)2vii(3)(A}and (B) above or (D) below.
(D) Any other activities which an IBF may be,
at any time, authorized to engage in by Federal or
state law, the Board of Governors of the Federal
Reserve, the Comptroller of the Currency, the New
Jersey Banking Commission, or any other authority.
(4) Applicable expenses are any expenses or de-
ductions which are directly or indirectly attributable to
eligible gross income as defmed in (a)2vii(3) above.
(See: N.J.A.C. 18:7-16 regarding international banking fa-
cilities.)
Amended by R.1983 d.62, effective March 7, 1983
See: 14 N.J.R. 1206(a), 15 N.J.R. 343(d).
Added new IO and 11 to (a). Recodified old IO as new 12 and added
4-6 to (b).
Amended by R.1984 d.453, effective October 15, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 1327(a), 16 N.J.R. 2827(a).
7-39 Supp. 9-4-07
18:7-5.2
(b)7 added.
Amended by R.1985 d.562, effective November 4, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1538(a), 17 N.J.R. 2678(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1987 d.335, effective August 17, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 712(a), 19 N.J.R. 1568(b).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1992 d.289, effective July 20, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 175(a), 24 N.J.R. 2628(b ).
Revised text.
Amended by R.1994 d.186, effective April 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 761(a), 26 N.J.R. 1696(b).
Amended by R.1997 d.204, effective May 19, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 5158(a), 29 N.J.R. 2467(a).
In (a)lvii, inserted "For accounting or privilege periods ending on or
before January 10, 1996,".
Special amendment, R.2003 d.135, effective February 27, 2003 (to ex-
pire August 26, 2003).
See: 35 N.J.R. 1573(a).
Rewrote the section.
Adopted concurrent amendment, R.2003 d.370, effective August 22,
2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 1573(a), 35 N.J.R. 43 lO(a).
Provisions ofR.2003 d.135 adopted without change.
Amended by R.2004 d.367, effective October 4, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 1680(a), 36 N.J.R. 4484(a).
In (a), deleted iii, recodified former iv through viii as iii through vii in
2.
Amended by R.2006 d.61, effective February 6, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4195(a), 38 N.J.R. 1080(a).
In (a)2i, deleted "of this chapter"; added (a)2i(l) and (a)2ii(l).
Amended by R.2007 d.284, effective September 4, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 844(a), 39 N.J.R. 3780(b).
In (a)lviii, updated the second N.J.A.C. reference; in (a)lxviii, de-
leted "and" from the end; in (a)lxix, substituted a semicolon for the
period at the end; and added (a)lxx and (a)lxxi.

i
DEPT. OF TREASURY-TAXATION
18:7-5.3 Tax paid to foreign country or United States
possession; when deductible from nft income
(a) With respect to foreign taxes required to b~ included in
income as dividends received under Section 78 of the Internal
Revenue Code, no deduction from Federal taxable income is
permitted if 100 percent of the dividend receivc1d amount is
deductible therefrom under N.J.A.C. 18:7-5.2(a) 2.i.
I
1. However, if 100 percent of the foreign t~x amount is
not deductible from Federal taxable income as dividends
received under N.J.A.C. 18:7-5.2(a) 2i, then the percentage
which is taxed may be deducted from Federal taxable
income. No other foreign taxes are deductible.
Amended by R.1999 d.116, effective April 5, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 266(b), 31 N.J.R. 893(a).
In (b), changed N.J.A.C. references throughout.
Administrative change and correction.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1818(a).

Amended by R.1994 d.186, effective April 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 761(a), 26 N.J.R. 1696(b).
Statutory References
N.J.S.A. 54:10A-17(a).
18:7-5.8 Calculation of gain in certain instances
(a) A selling parent corporation in a Federal I.RC.
338(h)(10) transaction does not recognize gain on the sale
of target stock for New Jersey purposes for acquisition dates
occurring on or after January 14, 1992.
(b) Where a target corporation recognizes gain as the
result of an I.RC. 338(h)(10) election, the target reports
and pays tax on such gain pursuant to N.J.A.C. 18:7-5.l(a).
Repealed by R.1994 d.186, effective April 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 761(a), 26 N.J.R. 1696(b).
Section was "Procedure for computing short period return".
New Rule, R.1996 d.378, effective August 5, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2515(a), 28 N.J.R. 3810(a).
18:7-5.9 (Reserved)
Repealed by R.1979 d.45, effective February 6, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 40(d), 11 N.J.R. ISO(b).

within five years from the date of filing the report of change
or correction or an amended return, the Director may
reexamine the return, recompute and reassess the tax, but
without changing the allocation of entire net income within
and without New Jersey as previously computed, c:1nd shall
so notify the taxpayer. For tax liabilities accruing on and
after July 1, 1993, the period of limitation to make a
deficiency assessment runs for an additional four year peri-
od from the date of filing the report of change or correction
or an amended return. The additional period of limitation
will only be applicable to the increase or decrease in tax
attributable to the adjustments in the changed or corrected
income. ·
Amended by R.1979 d.45, effective February 6, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 40(d), 11 N.J.R. 150(b).
Amended by R.1988 d.407, effective September 6, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 2255(b), 20 N.J.R. 2310(c).
Added text in (a)3 "December 8, 1987. On ... "; changed percent-
age points in (a)4 from "three quarters of one percent per month" to
"three percentage points above the prime rate, compounded duily."
Administrative Correction: Incorporated (d)l into (d) and deleted
(d)2-3. .
See: 22 N.J.R. 3504(a).
Amended by R.1992 d.404, effective October l 9, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3275(a), 24 N.J.R. 3733(a).
Revised (a)4.
Amended by R.1994 d.186, effective April 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 761(a), 26 N.J.R. 1696(b). ·
Amended by R.1995 d.499, effective September 5, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 645(a), 27 N.J.R 3379(b).
Cross References
See Additional tax; change in Federal tax, N.J.A.C. 18:7-11.2,
18:7-11.3, 18:7-11.4, 18:7-11.6, 18:7-13.7.

18:7,-13.2 Hearing; protest
(a) Rules concerning the right of taxpayer to a hearing
are:
l; Any taxpayer aggrieved by any finding or assess-
ment of the Director may, within 90 days of the date of
the notice of assessment or finding, file a protest in
writing, in the form and manner described in NJ.AC.
18:1-1.8, and may request a .hearing;
2. · Thereafter the Director shall grant an informal
hearing to the taxpayer, if requested.
(b) Hearings before the Division of Taxation are to be
conducted on an informal basis, with or without representa-
tion on behalf of the taxpayer or other party in interest.
Amended by R.1979 d.45, effective February 6, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 40(d), ll N.J.R. 150(b).
Amended by R.1991 d.23, effective January 22, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R.1995(a), 23 N.J.R. 219(a).
Reference to N.J.A.C. 18:1~1.8 added; (b), regarding powers of
Director, deleted; (c) recodified to (b).
. Amended by R.1994 d.186; effective April 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R 76l(a), 26 N.J.R. 1696(b).
Statutory References
. · See N.J.~.A. 54:49-18 as to procedures and time limits for filing a
prot~st against any assessment under the .Act, and taxpayer's right to a
hearing thereon. · · ·
18:7-13.3 Appeal
(a) Any aggrieved taxpayer may, within 90 days after any
final decision, order, finding, assessment or action of the
.Director made pursuant to the. provisions of the Act, appeal
therefrom to the Tax Court in accordance with pertinent
provisions of the State Tax Uniform Procedure Law (see
N.J.S.A. 54:51A-l3 etseq.).
(b) The filing of a complaint by a taxpayer in the Tax
Court sttall suspend the running of the statute of limitations
for tile contested issue or issues for aU subsequent privilege
periods. ·
Amended by R.1989 d.508, effective October 2, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1503(b), 21 N.J.R. 3177(a) ..
Reference to State Tax Uniform Procedure Law added. Text at (b)
and (c) deleted in entirety.
Special amendment, R.2003 d.135, effective February 27, 2003 (to